Characteristics
Contact configuration (a = normally open, b = normally closed) 4a 4b
Contact material AgSnO2 with Au flash
Volumetric resistance (initial at 6V DC, 1A) mΩ ≤ 30
Making and breaking capacities according EN 60947-5-1: 1991, table 4 AC15 / DC13 2) 6A 250 V / 3A 24V
Max. switching voltage V 400
Max. switching capacity, resistive load, AC/DC 1) 2) V 1500/200
Min. switching voltage / switching current V/mA 10/10

Test voltage open contact / contact-contact / contact-coil Vrms 2500 / 2500 / 2500
Insulation resistance at 500 V DC (initial) Ω 109
Vibration resistance 10 – 200 Hz (10 – 55 Hz, amplitude 2 mm) 3) g 10
Shock resistance (11 ms) 3) g 30
Solder bath temperature (max. duration) °C/s 260/5
Degree of protection IP67 / IP30 2)
1) at 105 switching operations, ambient temperature +70°C
2) with breather hole open  3) Contact interruption <10µs
Ordering information / Coil data
Connection diagram and pcb bore hole data
Part- Coil nominal Pick-up Drop-out Coil Coil
number voltage voltage voltage resistance inductance
(V) (V) (V) (Ω) ± 10%, 20°C (mH)
SF4-  5V 5 3.75 0.75 50 47
SF4-  9V 9 6.75 1.35 162 145
SF4-12V 12 9 1.8 288 252
SF4-18V 18 13.5 2.7 648 551
SF4-21V 21 15.75 3.15 882 742
SF4-24V 24 18 3.6 1152 959
SF4-36V 36 27 5.4 2592 2097
SF4-48V 48 36 7.2 4608 3654
SF4-60V 60 45 9.0 7200 5612
1.4-typical value for manual insertion
1.6-typical value for automatic insertion
Application notes
(12) Inner contact